 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING
These instructions are intended as an aid to qualified
licensed service personnel for proper installation, adjust-
ment and operation of this unit. Read these instructions
thoroughly before attempting installation or operation.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in improper
installation, adjustment, service or maintenance and

Heat Controller, Inc.	 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS	 Cased/Uncased Coils
2
1.0 Model Nomenclature
C	 D	 G	 18	 F	 A	 -	 A
C = Uncased Coil
M = Multi Postion Cased Coil
Design Series
R-410A
Refrigerant
18 = 18,000 BTUH
24 = 24,000 BTUH
30 = 30,000 BTUH
36 = 36,000 BTUH
42 = 42,000 BTUH
48 = 48,000 BTUH
60 = 60,000 BTUH
F = Flowrater (Piston)
T = TXV
A = 14 1/2" Wide Cabinet
B = 17 1/2" Wide Cabinet
C = 21" Wide Cabinet
D = 24 1/2" Wide Cabinet
A = Revision
Code
NOTE: Not all model configurations are available. The nomenclature exists for
future product line development. Consult your local distributor or Heat
Controller’s customer service department regarding available options.
Cased/Uncased Coils	 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS	 Heat Controller, Inc.
3
When you see the symbols below on labels or in manual, be alert to the potential or immediate hazards
of personal injury, property and/or product damage. It is the owner’s or installer’s responsibility to comply
with all safety instructions and information accompanying these symbols.
This is a safety alert symbol indicating a potential hazardous situation, which could
result in personal injury, property and/or product damage or death.
This is a safety alert symbol indicating a potential hazardous situation, which could
result in moderate personal injury, and/or property and product damage.
Disconnect all power to the unit before starting any service and maintenance. Failure to
do so could cause severe electrical shock resulting in personal injury or death.
Installation or servicing of this unit can be hazardous due to parts, components and
system pressure. Qualified and proper trained service personnel should perform
installation and repair. Failure to do so could cause severe electrical shock resulting in
personal injure or death.
2.0 Safety
Warning
Warning
Caution
Warning
Heat Controller, Inc.	 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS	 Cased/Uncased Coils
4
The unit can be positioned for bottom return air in the upflow  position, left and right return in the horizon-
tal position, top return in downflow position.
3.1 Codes & Regulations
This product is designed and manufactured to comply with national codes. Installation in accordance with
such codes and/or prevailing local codes/regulations is the responsibility of the installer. The manufac-
turer assumes no responsibility for equipment installed in violation of any codes or regulations.
The United States Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) has issued various regulations regarding the
introduction and disposal of refrigerants. Failure to follow these regulations may harm the environment
and can lead to the imposition of substantial fines. Should you have any questions please contact the
local office of the EPA.
3.2 Inspection Upon Unit Arrival
As soon as unit is received, it should be inspected for possible shipping damage during transportation. It
is carrier’s responsibility to cover the cost of shipping damage. Manufacturer or distributor will not accept
a claim for any transportation damage.
3.3 Clearances